

\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 37/2012**

RAJEEV KSHETRAPAL

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajender Agarwal, Adv.
versus

STATE & ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Sonit Sinhmar, proxy counsel for
R-2

CORAM:

**MS. SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

% **12.02.2020**

**Proceeding – 2.15 to 3 pm
Evidence recorded – 2.15 to
3pm
Pages 1**

Witness PW-1 is present and his examination in chief has been recorded. Proxy counsel for respondent no.2 has sought yet another adjournment submitting that main counsel is not in a position to cross examine the witness due to medical issues and shall be moving application seeking a discharge. Counsel for petitioner has submitted that he is not objecting to grant of adjournment, however, respondent no. 2 may be directed that witness may be cross examined positively on the next date as repeated adjournments have been sought.

In view of the submissions as made above, counsel for respondent no. 2 is granted two weeks time to move appropriate

application seeking discharge. Meanwhile, respondent no. 2 is directed that he shall ensure that witness is cross examined on the next date, failing which opportunity shall be deemed to be closed. Thereafter, respondent no. 3 shall cross examine the witness.

List the matter for completion of cross examination of PW-1 on 16.07.2020 and 21.07.2020 at 2 pm. Accordingly, date of 13.02.2020 stands cancelled.

**SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 12, 2020

[Click here to check corrigendum](#)