



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 37/2012**

RAJEEV KSHETRAPAL

..... Petitioner

Through Mr. Rajender Aggarwal, Adv.
alongwith petitioner (through VC)

versus

STATE & ANR

..... Respondents

Through Mr. Vishwa Bhushan Arya, Adv. for
R-3(through VC)
Ms. Mohini Narain and Ms.Jayati
Parashar, Advocates for R-3

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SURYA MALIK GROVER
(DHJS)**

ORDER

% **25.02.2021**

Mr.Vishwa Bhushan Arya, learned counsel for respondent no.3 submits that he shall be seeking a discharge from the matter. Appropriate application in this regard may be moved on or before the next date.

Ms. Mohini Narain and Ms.Jayati Parashar, Advocates submit that they have already filed Vakalatnama vide diary no. E249305/2021 yesterday and seek short adjournment.

Learned counsel for petitioner submits that respondent no.2 may be directed to cross examine the petitioner on the next date vide. Perusal of record reveals that vide order dated 12.02.2020, respondent no.2 had been directed to ensure appearance of his counsel for completion of cross



examination failing which opportunity would be closed.

List this matter for completion of cross examination of petitioner by respondent no.2 on **09.07.2021 at 2 PM.**

As none has appeared for respondent no.2, Registry is directed to send copy of this order to respondent no.2 for information and compliance.

SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

FEBRUARY 25, 2021/rr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any