



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 37/2012 & I.A. 11964/2023**

RAJEEV KSHETRAPAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Rajender Aggarwal, Adv.
versus

STATE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Ashok Goyal, Mr.Bhupender
M. Sharma, Ms.Perna Goyal,
Advs. for R-2.
Mr.Rahul Malhotra, Mr.Kaustub
Punj, Advs. for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

ORDER

%

18.09.2024

1. A request for adjournment is made by the learned counsel for the respondent no.3/objector stating that he has only been recently engaged by the respondent no.3 to represent her interest in the present petition.
2. Though the request for adjournment is strongly opposed by the learned counsel for the petitioner, in the interest of justice, the same is granted to the respondent no.3 subject to the payment of costs of Rs.20,000/-, to be deposited with the Delhi High Court Clerks' Welfare Fund, within a period of one week from today.
3. List on 10th December, 2024.
4. The date of 03.10.2024 fixed before the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) shall stand canceled.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

SEPTEMBER 18, 2024/Arya/SJ

Click here to check corrigendum, if any